
GB  English
• Before operating this unit, please read 

these instructions completely and save 
them for future use.

• Please read the code on the cover for the 
detailed operating instructions.

Parts identifi cation (Fig. 1)
A Head
 Protective cap
 System outer foil
 Foil frame
 System outer foil release buttons
 Outer foil section
 Inner blades
 Foil frame release button

How to use
• Clean the appliance after use.
1 Mount the head to the main body until 

it clicks.
2 Turn on the power.

How to clean
• Make sure that the main body is turned off .
• Lubricate after cleaning and store the 

head with the protective cap attached.
1 Wet the system outer foil, put on the 

hand soap (Fig. 3-1), turn on the 
power, and turn off  the power after 20 
seconds.

2 Remove the head and the outer foil 
section.

3 Rinse them with running water. 
(Fig. 3-2)

4 Shake up and down several times to 
remove the water.

5 Wipe off  the water with a dry cloth 
and dry it well.

Removing and mounting the 
outer foil and the inner blades

Outer foil section (Fig. 4-1)
Remove the frame by pushing the frame 
release button ( ).
Align as illustrated, securely attach the 
outer foil section to the head until it clicks.

System outer foil (Fig. 4-2)
• Do not throw away the foil frame.
Press the system outer foil release 
buttons ( ) and pull down the system 
outer foil.
Align as illustrated, securely attach the 
system outer foil to the foil frame until it 
clicks.

Inner blades (Fig. 4-3)
Remove the inner blades one at a time.
Insert the inner blades one at a time.

Replacement parts
System outer foil: once every year
Inner blades: once every two years

Replacement part is available at your 
dealer or Service Centre.

System outer foil and 
inner blades WES9013

System outer foil WES9087
Inner blades WES9068
Lubrication oil WES003P

Lubrication
1 Apply one drop of lubrication oil to 

each of the system outer foils. (Fig. 5)
2 Turn on the power and allow to run it 

for approximately 5 seconds.
3 Turn off  the power and wipe off  any 

excess lubrication oil from the system 
outer foil with a soft cloth.

Troubleshooting
Problem Action

The appliance has 
become blunt.

Clean the blade 
and apply 
lubrication oil.
Replace the blade.

Makes a loud sound.

Clean the blade 
and apply 
lubrication oil.
Confi rm that the 
blade is properly 
attached.

If the problems still cannot be solved, 
contact your dealer or a service centre 
authorized by Panasonic for repair.

Specifi cations
Airborne Acoustical Noise
62 (dB (A) re 1 pW)

This product is intended for household use only.

Model No. ER-CSF1
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Note
• The use time after a full charge is as follows.

ER-CBL1: 50 minutes
ER-CBN1: 40 minutes
(Based on dry using at 20 °C – 30 °C)
The operating time may diff er depending on 
the frequency of use and the operating 
method.

Removing and mounting 
the head (Fig. 2)

Remove the head while pushing the 
head release button ( ).
▪ Stand the head when it is removed.
Mount the head to the main body until it 
clicks.

D  Deutsch
• Bevor Sie dieses Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, 

lesen Sie sich bitte diese Anleitung vollständig 
durch und bewahren Sie sie für ein späteres 
Nachschlagen auf.

• Bitte lesen Sie den Code auf dem Deckblatt 
für die detaillierte Bedienungsanleitung.

Bezeichnung der Teile 
(Abb. 1)

A Aufsatz
 Schutzkappe
 Scherfolie
 Folienrahmen
 Freigabetasten für die Außenfolie
 Scherkopfsektion
 Schermesser
 Freigabetaste für den Folienrahmen

Verwendungsweise
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nach der Verwendung.
1 Montieren Sie den Aufsatz am Handstück, 

bis er klickt.
2 Schalten Sie das Gerät ein.
Hinweis
• Die Nutzungszeit nach einer vollen Ladung ist 

wie folgt.
ER-CBL1: 50 Minuten
ER-CBN1: 40 Minuten
(Basierend auf trockener Verwendung bei 
20 °C – 30 °C.)
Die Betriebszeit kann unterschiedlich sein und 
hängt von der Häufi gkeit des Gebrauchs und 
der Betriebsmethode ab.

Entfernen und Anbringen 
des Aufsatzes (Abb. 2)

Entfernen Sie den Aufsatz, während Sie die 
Aufsatz-Freigabetaste ( ) drücken.
▪ Stellen Sie den Aufsatz auf, wenn er entfernt ist.
Montieren Sie den Aufsatz am Handstück, 
bis er klickt.

Reinigen
• Achten Sie darauf, dass das Handstück 

ausgeschaltet ist.
• Schmieren Sie das Gerät nach der Reinigung 

und lagern Sie es mit angebrachter Schutzkappe.
1 Befeuchten Sie die Außenfolie, bringen Sie 

die Handseife auf, schalten Sie das Gerät 
ein (Abb. 3-1) und nach 20 Sekunden 
wieder aus.

2 Entfernen Sie den Aufsatz und die 
Scherkopfsektion.

3 Spülen Sie die Teile unter laufendem 
Wasser ab. (Abb. 3-2)

4 Schütteln Sie mehrmals auf und ab, um 
das Wasser zu entfernen.

5 Wischen Sie das Wasser mit einem 
trockenen Tuch usw. ab und trocknen Sie 
das Gerät.

Ersetzen Sie die Außenfolie 
und die Schermesser

Scherkopfsektion (Abb. 4-1)
Entfernen Sie den Rahmen, während Sie die 
Rahmen-Freigabetaste ( ) drücken.
Richten Sie wie abgebildet aus und 
befestigen Sie die Scherkopfsektion sicher 
am Aufsatz, bis sie einrastet.

Scherfolie (Abb. 4-2)
• Werfen Sie den Folienrahmen nicht weg.
Drücken Sie die Freigabetasten für die 
Scherfolie ( ) und ziehen Sie die Scherfolie 
nach unten heraus.
Richten Sie wie abgebildet aus und 
befestigen Sie die Außenfolie sicher am 
Folienrahmen, bis sie einrastet.

Schermesser (Abb. 4-3)
Entfernen Sie die Schermesser nacheinander.
Setzen Sie die Schermesser nacheinander ein.

Ersatzteile
Außenfolie: einmal im Jahr
Schermesser: einmal alle zwei Jahre

Ersatzteile, die bei Ihrem Händler oder im 
Panasonic Kundendienstzentrum erhältlich sind.

Scherfolien und Schermesser WES9013
Scherfolie WES9087
Schermesser WES9068
Schmieröl WES003P

Schmierung
1 Tragen Sie auf jede Außenfolie je einen 

Tropfen Öl auf. (Abb. 5)
2 Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und lassen Sie 

das Gerät etwa 5 Sekunden laufen.
3 Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und wischen 

Sie jegliches überschüssige Öl mit einem 
feuchten Tuch von der Außenfolie ab.

Fehlersuche
Problem Handlung

Das Gerät ist stumpf 
geworden.

Reinigen Sie die 
Scherteile und 
bringen Sie 
Schmieröl auf.
Ersetzen Sie die 
Scherteile.

Macht ein lautes 
Geräusch.

Reinigen Sie die 
Scherteile und 
bringen Sie 
Schmieröl auf.
Bestätigen Sie, dass 
die Scherteile richtig 
angebracht wurden.

Wenn die Probleme immer noch nicht gelöst 
werden können, wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Fachhändler oder an ein Kundendienstzentrum, 
das von Panasonic zur Reparatur autorisiert 
wurde.

Spezifi kationen
Durch die Luft übertragener akustischer Schall
62 (dB (A) bei 1 pW)

Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich für die private 
Verwendung vorgesehen.

F  Français
• Avant de faire fonctionner cet appareil, veuillez 

lire toutes les instructions et les conserver 
pour une utilisation ultérieure.

• Veuillez lire le code sur la couverture pour le 
mode d’emploi détaillé.

Identifi cation des pièces 
(Fig. 1)

A Tête
 Couvercle de protection
 Grille de protection du système
 Cadre de la grille de protection
 Boutons de libération de la grille de 

protection du système
 Section de la grille de protection
 Lames intérieures
 Bouton de libération du cadre de la grille 

de protection

Instructions d’utilisation
• Nettoyer l’appareil après utilisation.
1 Monter la tête sur le corps principal 

jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’enclenche.
2 Mettre l’appareil en marche.
Remarque
• La durée d’utilisation après une recharge 

complète est la suivante.
ER-CBL1 : 50 minutes
ER-CBN1 : 40 minutes
(Basée sur une utilisation à sec entre 20 °C à 
30 °C)
La durée d’utilisation peut diff érer en fonction 
de la fréquence d’utilisation et du mode de 
fonctionnement.

Retrait et montage de la 
tête (Fig. 2)

Retirer la tête en poussant sur le bouton de 
libération de la tête ( ).
▪ Poser la tête quand elle est retirée.
Monter la tête sur le corps principal jusqu’à 
ce qu’elle s’enclenche.

Comment nettoyer
• S’assurer que le corps principal est éteint.
• Lubrifi er après le nettoyage et conserver la 

tête avec le couvercle de protection installé.
1 Humidifi er la grille de protection du 

système, appliquer du savon pour les 
mains, mettre l’appareil en marche 
(Fig. 3-1) et l’éteindre après 20 secondes.

2 Retirer la tête et la section de la grille de 
protection.

3 Les rincer à l’eau courante. (Fig. 3-2)
4 Secouer de haut en bas plusieurs fois 

pour éliminer l’eau.
5 Bien essuyer l’eau à l’aide d’un chiff on sec.

Retrait et montage de la grille de 
protection et des lames intérieures

Section de la grille de protection 
(Fig. 4-1)

Retirer le cadre en poussant sur le bouton 
de libération du cadre ( ).
Aligner comme illustré, fi xer fermement la 
section de la grille de protection à la tête 
jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’enclenche.

Grille de protection du système (Fig. 4-2)
• Ne jetez pas le cadre de la grille de protection.
Appuyez sur les boutons de déverrouillage 
de la grille de protection du système ( ) et 
abaissez la grille de protection du système.
Aligner comme illustré, fi xer fermement la grille 
de protection du système au cadre de la grille 
de protection jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’enclenche.

Lames intérieures (Fig. 4-3)
Retirer les lames intérieures une par une.
Insérer les lames internes, une par une.

Pièces de remplacement
Grille de protection du système : une fois par an
Lames intérieures : une fois tous les deux ans

Les pièces de rechange sont disponibles chez 
votre fournisseur ou dans un centre de service.

Grille de protection du 
système et lames internes WES9013

Grille de protection du système WES9087
Lames internes WES9068
Huile de lubrifi cation WES003P

Lubrifi cation
1 Appliquer une goutte d’huile de 

lubrifi cation sur chaque grille de 
protection du système. (Fig. 5)

2 Mettre l’appareil en marche et le laisser 
fonctionner pendant approximativement 5 
secondes.

3 Éteindre le rasoir, et essuyer l’excédent 
d’huile de lubrifi cation sur la grille de 
protection du système avec un chiff on doux.

Dépannage
Problème Action

L’appareil s’est 
émoussé.

Nettoyer la lame et 
appliquer de l'huile 
de lubrifi cation.
Remplacer la lame.

Produit un bruit 
important.

Nettoyer la lame et 
appliquer de l’huile 
de lubrifi cation.
S’assurer que la 
lame est 
correctement fi xée.

Si les problèmes persistent, contacter votre 
revendeur ou un centre de service agréé par 
Panasonic pour réparation.

Spécifi cations
Bruit aérien
62 (dB (A) référence 1 pW)

Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation 
domestique uniquement.

I  Italiano
• Prima di utilizzare questa unità, leggere le 

presenti istruzioni per intero e conservarle per 
eventuale consultazione futura.

• Si prega di leggere il codice sul coperchio per 
le istruzioni d’uso dettagliate.

Identifi cazione parti (Fig. 1)
A Testina
 Coperchio protettivo
 Lamina esterna del sistema
 Struttura lamina
 Tasti di rilascio lamina esterna del sistema
 Sezione lamina esterna
 Lame interne
 Tasto di rilascio struttura lamina

Modalità di utilizzo
• Pulire l’apparecchio dopo l’uso.
1 Montare la testina sul corpo principale 

spingendo fi nché non emette un clic.
2 Attivare l’alimentazione.
Nota
• Il tempo di utilizzo dopo una ricarica completa 

è il seguente.
ER-CBL1: 50 minuti
ER-CBN1: 40 minuti
(Calcolo basato su un utilizzo a secco a 20 °C 
– 30 °C)
Il tempo di funzionamento può variare a 
seconda della frequenza di utilizzo e del 
metodo di utilizzo.

Rimozione e montaggio 
della testina (Fig. 2)

Rimuovere la testina premendo il tasto di 
rilascio della testina ( ).
▪ Riporre la testina in posizione eretta dopo 

averla rimossa.
Montare la testina sul corpo principale 
spingendo fi nché non emette un clic.

Come pulire
• Assicurarsi che il corpo principale sia spento.
• Lubrifi care dopo la pulizia e riporre la testina 

con il coperchio protettivo montato.
1 Bagnare la lamina esterna del sistema, 

applicare del sapone, attivare l’alimentazione 
(Fig. 3-1) e disattivarla dopo 20 secondi. 

2 Rimuovere la testina e la sezione lamina 
esterna.

3 Sciacquarle con acqua corrente. (Fig. 3-2)
4 Scuotere ripetutamente per eliminare 

eventuali gocce.
5 Eliminare l’acqua con un panno asciutto e 

asciugare bene.

Rimozione e montaggio della 
lamina esterna e delle lame interne

Sezione lamina esterna (Fig. 4-1)
Rimuovere la struttura premendo il tasto di 
rilascio struttura ( ).
Allineare come illustrato, quindi fi ssare 
saldamente la sezione lamina esterna alla 
testina spingendo fi nché non emette un clic.

Lamina esterna del sistema (Fig. 4-2)
• Non gettare via la struttura della lamina.
Premere i tasti di rilascio della lamina 
esterna del sistema ( ), quindi spingere 
verso il basso la lamina esterna del sistema.
Allineare come illustrato, quindi fi ssare 
saldamente la lamina esterna del sistema 
alla struttura lamina spingendo fi nché non 
emette un clic.

Lame interne (Fig. 4-3)
Rimuovere le lame interne una alla volta.
Inserire le lame interne una alla volta.

Parti di ricambio
Lamina esterna del sistema: una volta all’anno
Lame interne: una volta ogni due anni

Le parti di ricambio sono disponibili presso il 
vostro rivenditore o Centro di Manutenzione.

Lamina esterna del sistema 
e lame interne WES9013

Lamina esterna del sistema WES9087
Lame interne WES9068
Olio lubrifi cante WES003P

Lubrifi cazione
1 Applicare una goccia d’olio lubrifi cante su 

ciascuna lamina esterna del sistema. (Fig. 5)
2 Attivare l’alimentazione e lasciare in 

funzione per circa 5 secondi.
3 Disattivare l’alimentazione, quindi 

rimuovere eventuali residui d’olio 
lubrifi cante dalla lamina esterna del 
sistema con un panno morbido.

Risoluzione dei problemi
Problema Azione

L’apparecchio non 
taglia più.

Pulire la lama e 
applicare dell’olio 
lubrifi cante.
Sostituire la lama.

Emette un forte 
rumore.

Pulire la lama e 
applicare dell’olio 
lubrifi cante.
Assicurarsi che la 
lama sia collegata 
correttamente.

Se non è possibile risolvere i problemi 
precedenti tramite le azioni indicate, contattare il 
proprio rivenditore o un centro di servizi 
autorizzato da Panasonic per la riparazione.

Specifi che
Rumore acustico nell’aria
62 (dB (A) re 1 pW)

Il prodotto è progettato solo per uso domestico.

Learn more
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 EN, DE, FR, IT, 
NL, SP, DA, PT, NB

NL  Nederlands
 • Lees voor gebruik van dit apparaat deze 
instructies en bewaar ze om ze later te 
raadplegen.

 • Lees de code op de omslag voor de 
gedetailleerde gebruiksaanwijzing.

De onderdelen (Afb. 1)
A Kop
 Beschermkap
 Scheerbladensysteem
 Scheerbladhouder
 Ontgrendelknoppen voor 

scheerbladensysteem
 Scheerkop
 Messenblokken
 Ontgrendelknoppen voor scheerbladhouder

Bediening
 • Reinig het apparaat na gebruik.
1 Monteer de kop op de behuizing tot het 

vastklikt.
2 Zet de stroom aan.
Opmerking
• De gebruiksduur na een volledige oplading is als 

volgt.
ER-CBL1: 50 minuten
ER-CBN1: 40 minuten
(Gebaseerd op droog gebruik bij 20 °C – 30 °C)
De gebruiksduur kan verschillen afhankelijk van 
de gebruiksfrequentie en de bedieningsmethode.

Verwijderen en monteren 
van de kop (Afb. 2)

Verwijder de kop terwijl u op de 
kopontgrendelknop drukt ( ).
▪ Leg de kop neer wanneer deze verwijderd is.
Monteer de kop op de behuizing tot het 
vastklikt.

Hoe reinigen
 • Zorg ervoor dat de behuizing uitgeschakeld is.
 • Smeer na reiniging en berg de kop om met de 
beschermkap erop.

1 Maak het scheerbladensysteem nat, breng 
handzeep aan, zet de stroom aan (Afb. 3-1) 
en zet de stroom na 20 seconden uit. 

2 Verwijder de kop en de scheerkop.
3 Spoel ze met stromend water. (Afb. 3-2)
4 Schud ze meerdere keren op en neer om 

het water te verwijderen.
5 Veeg het water af met een droge doek en 

droog deze goed af.

Verwijdering en installatie van de 
scheerkop en de messenblokken

Scheerkop (Afb. 4-1)
Verwijder de houder door te drukken op de 
ontgrendelknoppen voor scheerbladhouder 
( ).
Lijn uit zoals afgebeeld, bevestig de 
scheerbladsectie aan de kop tot deze vastklikt.

Scheerbladensysteem (Afb. 4-2)
 • Gooi de scheerbladhouder niet weg.

Druk op de ontgrendelknoppen ( ) voor het 
scheerbladensysteem en trek het 
scheerbladensysteem omlaag.
Lijn uit zoals afgebeeld, bevestig het 
scheerbladensysteem aan de 
scheerkophouder tot deze vastklikt.

Messenblokken (Afb. 4-3)
Verwijder de messenblokken één voor één.
Plaats de messenblokken één voor één.

Vervangonderdelen
Scheerbladensysteem: eenmaal per jaar
Messenblokken: eenmaal om de twee jaar

Vervangonderdelen zijn beschikbaar bij uw 
dealer of servicecentrum.

Scheerkoppen en de 
messenblokken WES9013

Scheerbladensysteem WES9087
Messenblokken WES9068
Smeerolie WES003P

Smeren
1 Breng één druppel smeerolie op elk 

scheerbladensysteem aan. (Afb. 5)
2 Zet de stroom aan en laat deze ongeveer 5 

seconden draaien.
3 Zet de stroom uit en veeg met een zachte 

doek alle overtollige smeerolie van het 
scheerbladensysteem af.

Problemen oplossen
Probleem Actie

Het apparaat is bot 
geworden.

Reinig het mesje en 
breng smeerolie aan.
Vervang het mesje.

Maakt veel lawaai.

Reinig het mesje en 
breng smeerolie aan.
Controleer of het 
mesje correct is 
bevestigd.

Als de problemen nog steeds niet zijn opgelost, 
neem contact op met uw dealer of met een door 
Panasonic erkend service center voor reparatie.

Specifi caties
Door de lucht verspreid akoestisch geluid
62 (dB (A) re 1 pW)

Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor 
huishoudelijk gebruik.

E  Español
 • Antes de poner esta unidad en 
funcionamiento, lea las instrucciones en su 
totalidad y guárdelas para su uso en el futuro.

 • Lea el código en la cubierta para conocer las 
instrucciones detalladas de funcionamiento.

Identifi cación de las 
partes (Fig. 1)

A Cabezal
 Tapa protectora
 Lámina exterior
 Marco de la lámina
 Botones de liberación de la lámina exterior
 Sección de la lámina exterior
 Cuchillas interiores
 Botón de liberación del marco de la lámina

Forma de uso
 • Limpie el aparato después de usarlo.
1 Monte el cabezal en el cuerpo principal 

hasta que encaje.
2 Conecte la alimentación.
Nota
• El tiempo de uso después de una carga 

completa es el siguiente.
ER-CBL1: 50 minutos
ER-CBN1: 40 minutos
(Basado en el uso en seco a 20 °C – 30 °C)
El tiempo de funcionamiento puede variar 
según la frecuencia de uso y el método de 
funcionamiento.

Extracción y montaje del 
cabezal (Fig. 2)

Retire el cabezal mientras presiona el botón 
de liberación del cabezal ( ).
▪ Ponga en vertical el cabezal cuando lo extraiga.
Monte el cabezal en el cuerpo principal 
hasta que encaje.

Cómo limpiar
 • Asegúrese de que el cuerpo principal está 
apagado.

 • Lubrique después de la limpieza y guarde el 
cabezal con la tapa protectora puesta.

1 Humedezca la lámina exterior, coloque el 
jabón de manos, encienda (Fig. 3-1) y 
apague después de 20 segundos.

2 Retire el cabezal y la sección de la lámina 
exterior.

3 Aclárelos con agua corriente. (Fig. 3-2)
4 Agite hacia arriba y abajo varias veces 

para eliminar el agua.
5 Elimine el agua con un paño seco y seque 

bien.

Desmontaje y montaje de la lámina 
exterior y de las cuchillas interiores

Sección de la lámina exterior (Fig. 4-1)
Retire el marco presionando el botón de 
liberación del marco ( ).
Alinee como se ilustra y fi je la sección de la 
lámina exterior al cabezal hasta que encaje.

Lámina exterior (Fig. 4-2)
 • No tire el marco de la lámina.

Pulse los botones de liberación de la lámina 
exterior del sistema ( ) y tire de la lámina 
exterior del sistema hacia abajo.
Alinee como se ilustra y fi je la lámina exterior 
al marco de la lámina hasta que encaje.

Cuchillas interiores (Fig. 4-3)
Extraiga las cuchillas interiores una a una.
Introduzca las cuchillas internas una a una.

Piezas de repuesto
Lámina exterior del sistema: una vez al año
Cuchillas interiores: una vez cada dos años

La pieza de repuesto está disponibles en su 
distribuidor o en el Centro de Servicio.

Lámina exterior y cuchillas 
internas del sistema WES9013

Lámina exterior WES9087
Cuchillas internas WES9068
Aceite lubricante WES003P

Lubricación
1 Aplique una gota de aceite lubricante en 

cada lámina exterior. (Fig. 5)
2 Conecte el aparato y déjelo funcionar 

durante unos 5 segundos.
3 Desconecte la alimentación y limpie el 

exceso de aceite lubricante de la lámina 
exterior con un paño suave.

Solución de problemas
Problema Acción

El aparato se ha 
quedado desafi lado.

Limpiar la cuchilla y 
aplicar aceite 
lubricante.
Sustituir la cuchilla.

Emite un sonido fuerte.

Limpiar la cuchilla y 
aplicar aceite 
lubricante.
Confi rme que la 
cuchilla está 
correctamente 
colocada.

Si los problemas siguen sin solucionarse, 
póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con 
un centro de servicio autorizado por Panasonic 
para su reparación.

Especifi caciones
Ruido Acústico Aéreo
62 (dB (A) ref 1 pW)

Este producto está destinado solamente para 
su uso doméstico.

DK  Dansk
 • Læs venligst alle instruktioner inden brug, og 
opbevar denne brugsanvisning på et sikkert sted.

 • Læs koden på forsiden angående den 
detaljerede brugsanvisning.

Identifi cering af dele (Fig. 1)
A Hoved
 Beskyttelsesdæksel
 Systemets ydre folie
 Folieramme
 Frigørelsesknapper for systemets ydre folie
 Ydre folie-sektion
 Indre blade
 Frigørelsesknap for folieramme

Anvendelse
 • Rengør apparatet efter brug.
1 Monter hovedet på hoveddelen, indtil den 

klikker.
2 Tænd for strømmen.

Bemærk!
• Brugstiden efter en fuld opladning er som 

følger.
ER-CBL1: 50 minutter
ER-CBN1: 40 minutter
(Baseret på tør anvendelse ved 20 °C – 30 °C)
Driftstiden kan muligvis variere afhængigt af 
brugsfrekvensen og driftsmetoden.

Fjernelse og montering af 
hovedet (Fig. 2)

Fjern hovedet, mens du trykker på knappen 
til frigørelse af hoved ( ).
▪ Stil hovedet, når det er fjernet.
Monter hovedet på hoveddelen, indtil den 
klikker.

Rengøring
 • Sørg for, at hoveddelen er slukket.
 • Smør efter rengøring og opbevar hovedet med 
beskyttelsesdækslet påsat.

1 Gør systemets ydre folie vådt, påfør 
håndsæben, tænd for strømmen (fi g. 3-1), 
og sluk for strømmen efter 20 sekunder.

2 Fjern hovedet og den ydre folie-sektion.
3 Skyl dem med rindende vand. (Fig. 3-2)
4 Ryst dem op og ned adskillelige gang for 

at fjerne vandet.
5 Tør vandet af med en tør klud og tør den 

godt.

Fjernelse og montering af den 
ydre folie og de indre blade

Ydre folie-sektion (Fig. 4-1)
Fjern rammen ved at trykke på 
frigørelsesknappen for ramme ( ).
Ret ind som illustreret, monter den ydre 
folie-sektion ordentligt til hovedet, indtil den 
klikker.

Systemets ydre folie (Fig. 4-2)
 • Smid ikke folierammen ud.

Tryk på frigørelsesknapperne til systemets ydre 
folie ( ) og træk systemets ydre folie nedad.
Ret ind som illustreret, monter systemets 
ydre folie ordentligt til folierammen, indtil 
den klikker.

Indre blade (Fig. 4-3)
Fjern de indre blade et ad gangen.
Isæt de indre blade et ad gangen.

Reservedele
Systemets ydre folie: én gang hver år
Indre blade: én gang hvert andet år

Reservedele kan købes hos din forhandler eller 
servicecenter.

Ydre folie og de indre blade WES9013
Systemets ydre folie WES9087
Indre blade WES9068
Smøreolie WES003P

Smøring
1 Kom en dråbe smøreolie på hver af 

systemets ydre folier. (Fig. 5)
2 Tænd for strømmen og lad den køre i ca. 5 

sekunder.
3 Sluk for strømmen, og tør evt. 

overskydende smøreolie på systemets 
ydre folie af med en blød klud.

Fejlfi nding
Problem Handling

Apparatet er blevet 
sløvt.

Rengør bladet og 
påfør smøreolie.
Udskift bladet.

Laver en høj lyd.

Rengør bladet og 
påfør smøreolie.
Kontrollér, at bladet 
er korrekt fastgjort.

Hvis problemerne stadig ikke kan løses, skal du 
kontakte din forhandler eller et servicecenter 
autoriseret af Panasonic for reparation.

Specifi kationer
Luftbåren akustisk støj
62 (dB (A) re 1 pW)

Dette produkt er kun beregnet til privat brug.

P  Português
 • Antes de utilizar este aparelho, leia estas 
instruções completamente e guarde-as para 
futuras consultas.

 • Leia o código na tampa para obter as 
instruções de funcionamento detalhadas.

Identifi cação das peças 
(Fig. 1)

A Cabeça
 Tampa protetora
 Lâmina exterior do sistema
 Estrutura da lâmina
 Botões de libertação da lâmina exterior 

do sistema
 Seção da lâmina exterior
 Lâminas interiores
 Botão de libertação da estrutura da lâmina

Como utilizar
 • Limpe o aparelho após a utilização.
1 Monte a cabeça no corpo principal até 

encaixar com um clique.
2 Ligue a energia.
Nota
• O tempo de utilização após uma carga 

completa é o seguinte:
ER-CBL1: 50 minutos
ER-CBN1: 40 minutos
(Com base numa utilização em seco a 20 °C 
– 30 °C)
O tempo de funcionamento poderá diferir 
consoante a frequência de utilização e o 
método de funcionamento.

Remover e montar a 
cabeça (Fig. 2)

Remova a cabeça enquanto pressiona o 
botão de libertação da cabeça ( ).
▪ Mantenha a cabeça na vertical depois de 

removê-la.
Monte a cabeça no corpo principal até 
encaixar com um clique.

Como limpar
 • Certifi que-se de que o corpo principal está 
desligado.

 • Lubrifi que depois de limpar a guarde a cabeça 
com a tampa de proteção colocada.

1 Humedeça a lâmina exterior do sistema, 
coloque o sabonete, ligue a energia 
(Fig. 3-1) e 20 segundos depois desligue 
a energia.

2 Remova a cabeça e a secção da lâmina 
exterior.

3 Lave-as com água corrente. (Fig. 3-2)
4 Agite para cima e para baixo várias vezes 

para remover a água.
5 Limpe a água com um pano macio e 

seque bem.

Remover e montar a lâmina 
exterior e as lâminas interiores

Secção da lâmina exterior (Fig. 4-1)
Remova a estrutura pressionando o botão 
de libertação da estrutura ( ).
Alinhe conforme ilustrado e fi xe fi rmemente 
a secção da lâmina exterior na cabeça até 
encaixar com um clique.

Lâmina exterior do sistema (Fig. 4-2)
 • Não deite fora a estrutura da lâmina.

Prima os botões de libertação da lâmina 
exterior do sistema ( ) e puxe para baixo a 
lâmina exterior do sistema.
Alinhe conforme ilustrado e fi xe fi rmemente 
a lâmina exterior do sistema na estrutura da 
lâmina até encaixar com um clique.

Lâminas interiores (Fig. 4-3)
Remova as lâminas interiores, uma de cada 
vez.
Introduza as lâminas interiores, uma de cada 
vez.

Peças de reposição
Lâmina exterior do sistema: anualmente
Lâminas interiores: uma vez de 2 em 2 anos

As peças de substituição estão disponíveis no 
seu vendedor ou num centro de assistência.

Lâminas interiores e 
exteriores do sistema WES9013

Lâmina exterior do sistema WES9087
Lâminas interiores WES9068
Óleo de lubrifi cação WES003P

Lubrifi cação
1 Aplique uma gota de óleo de lubrifi cação em 

cada uma das lâminas exteriores do sistema. 
(Fig. 5)

2 Ligue a energia e deixe funcionar durante 
aproximadamente 5 segundos.

3 Desligue a energia e limpe qualquer 
excesso de óleo de lubrifi cação da lâmina 
exterior do sistema com um pano macio.

Resolução de problemas
Problema Ação

O aparelho perdeu o 
gume.

Limpe a lâmina e 
aplique óleo de 
lubrifi cação. 
Substitua a lâmina.

É emitido um som 
elevado.

Limpe a lâmina e 
aplique óleo de 
lubrifi cação.
Confi rme se a lâmina 
está encaixada 
corretamente.

Se mesmo assim não for possível resolver os 
problemas, contacte o seu vendedor ou um 
centro de assistência autorizado pela 
Panasonic para reparação.

Especifi cações
Ruído acústico aéreo
62 (dB (A) a 1 pW)

Este produto foi concebido apenas para 
utilização doméstica.

N  Norsk
 • Før du begynner å bruke produktet, ber vi deg 
lese godt igjennom denne informasjonen og ta 
vare på den for senere bruk.

 • Les koden på dekselet for å få detaljerte 
brukerinstruksjoner.

Identifi sering av deler 
(Fig. 1)

A Hode
 Beskyttelsesdeksel
 Systemets ytre folie
 Folieramme
 Utløserknapper for systemets ytre folie
 Ytre folie
 Indre blader
 Utløserknapp for folieramme

Bruk
 • Rengjør apparatet etter bruk.
1 Sett hodet på hoveddelen. Det skal klikke 

på plass.
2 Slå på apparatet.
Merk
• Brukstiden etter en fullstendig lading er som 

følger:
ER-CBL1: 50 minutter
ER-CBN1: 40 minutter
(Basert på tørr bruk ved 20 – 30 °C)
Brukstiden kan variere avhengig av hvor ofte 
og hvordan apparatet brukes.

Ta av og på hodet (Fig. 2)
Hold inne hodeutløserknappen og ta av 
hodet ( ).
▪ La hodet stå oppreist når det er tatt av.
Sett hodet på hoveddelen. Det skal klikke på 
plass.

Slik rengjør du apparatet
 • Kontroller at hoveddelen er avslått.
 • Smør etter rengjøring, og oppbevar hodet med 
bekyttelseshetten satt på.

1 Fukt systemets ytre folie, påfør 
håndsåpen, slå på apparatet (Fig. 3-1) og 
slå det av igjen etter 20 sekunder.

2 Ta av hodet og den ytre folie-delen.
3 Skyll dem med rennende vann. (Fig. 3-2)
4 Rist apparatet opp og ned for å fjerne 

vannet.
5 Tørk bort vannet med en tørr klut, og tørk 

apparatet godt.

Ta av og montere den ytre 
folien og de indre bladene

Ytre folie-del (Fig. 4-1)
Ta av rammen ved å trykke på 
rammeutløserknappen ( ).
Innrett som vist, og fest den ytre folie-delen 
forsvarlig på hodet. Det skal klikke på plass.

Systemets ytre folie (Fig. 4-2)
 • Ikke kast folierammen.

Trykk på utløserknappene for systemets ytre 
folie ( ) og trekk systemets ytre folie ned.
Innrett som vist, og fest systemets ytre folie 
forsvarlig på folierammen. Det skal klikke på 
plass.

Indre blader (Fig. 4-3)
Ta ut de indre bladene, ett om gangen.
Sett inn de indre bladene, ett om gangen.

Reservedeler
Systemets ytre folie: én gang i året
Indre blader: hvert annet år

Du får reservedeler hos forhandleren eller på 
serviceverkstedet.

Systemets ytre folie og indre 
blader WES9013

Systemets ytre folie WES9087
Indre blader WES9068
Smøreolje WES003P

Smøring
1 Påfør en dråpe smøreolje på hvert av 

systemets ytre folier. (Fig. 5)
2 Slå på apparatet og la det være i gang i ca. 

5 sekunder.
3 Slå av apparatet og tørk av eventuell 

overskytende smøreolje fra systemets 
ytre folie med en myk klut.

Problemløsning
Problem Handling

Apparatet har blitt 
sløvt.

Rengjør bladet og 
på ør smøreolje.
Skift ut bladet.

Lager høy lyd.

Rengjør bladet og 
påfør smøreolje.
Kontroller at bladet 
er montert riktig.

Hvis du fortsatt ikke kan løse problemet, må du 
kontakte forhandleren eller et serviceverksted 
som er autorisert av Panasonic for å reparere 
apparatet.

Spesifi kasjoner
Luftbåren akustisk støy
62 (dB (A) re 1 pW)

Dette produktet er kun ment til husholdningsbruk.
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S  Svenska
• Läs igenom denna bruksanvisning noga innan 

du börjar använda apparaten. Spara 
bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.

• Läs koden på omslaget för detaljerade 
bruksanvisningar.

Identifi ering av delar (Bild 1)
A Rakhuvud
 Skyddshuv
 Ytterbladsenhet
 Bladram
 Frigöringsknappar för ytterbladsenhet
 Ytterbladsdel
 Innerblad
 Frigöringsknapp för bladram

Användning
• Rengör apparaten efter användning.
1 Montera rakhuvudet på huvudenheten tills 

att ett klick hörs.
2 Slå på strömmen.

1 Fukta ytterbladsenheten, applicera 
handtvål, slå på strömmen (Bild 3-1) och 
slå av strömmen efter 20 sekunder.

2 Avlägsna rakhuvudet och ytterbladsdelen.
3 Skölj under rinnande vatten. (Bild 3-2)
4 Skaka upp och ner fl era gånger för att ta 

bort vattnet.
5 Torka bort vatten med en torr trasa och 

torka den ordentligt.

Borttagning och montering 
av ytterblad och innerblad

Ytterbladsdel (Bild 4-1)
Ta bort ramen medan du trycker in 
frigöringsknappen för ram ( ).
Passa in som visas, fäst ytterbladsdelen 
ordentligt på rakhuvudet tills det hörs ett klick.

Ytterbladsenhet (Bild 4-2)
• Kasta inte bort bladramen.
Tryck på spärrknapparna för ytterbladsenheten 
( ) och dra ner ytterbladsenheten.
Passa in som visas, fäst ytterbladsenheten 
ordentligt på bladramen tills det hörs ett klick.

Innerblad (Bild 4-3)
Avlägsna innerbladen ett i taget.
Sätt i innerbladen ett i taget.

Utbytbara delar
Ytterbladsenhet: en gång om året
Innerblad: en gång vartannat år

Utbytbara delar är tillgängliga hos din 
återförsäljare eller serviceverkstad.

Ytterbladsenhet och innerbladen WES9013
Ytterbladsenhet WES9087
Innerblad WES9068
Smörjolja WES003P

Smörjning
1 Applicera en droppe smörjolja på varje 

ytterbladsenhet. (Bild 5)
2 Slå på strömmen och låt den gå i ungefär 

5 sekunder.
3 Stäng av strömmen och torka av eventuell 

överbliven smörjolja från 
ytterbladsenheten med en mjuk trasa.

Felsökning
Problem Åtgärd

Apparaten blir slö.
Rengör skärbladet 
och stryk på smörjolja.
Byt bladet.

Avger ett högt ljud.

Rengör skärbladet 
och stryk på smörjolja.
Se till att skärbladet 
monterats riktigt.

Om problemen fortfarande inte kan lösas, 
kontakta din återförsäljare eller ett av Panasonic 
auktoriserat servicecenter för reparation.

Specifi kationer
Luftburet akustiskt buller
62 (dB (A) re 1 pW)

Denna produkt är endast avsedd för användning 
i hemmet.

S  Bruksanvisning
FIN  Käyttöohjeet
PL  Instrukcja obsługi
CZ  Provozní pokyny
SK  Návod na obsluhu
H  Használati utasítás

RO  Instrucţiuni de utilizare
TR  Kullanım Tal matları

Obs
• Användningstid efter en full laddning är enligt 

följande.
ER-CBL1: 50 minuter
ER-CBN1: 40 minuter
(Baserad på torr användning vid 20 °C – 
30 °C.)
Drifttiden kan variera beroende på hur ofta 
apparaten används och hur den används.

Borttagning och montering 
av rakhuvudet (Bild 2)

Ta bort rakhuvudet medan du trycker in 
frigöringsknappen ( ).
▪ Ställ rakhuvudet när det har tagits bort.
Montera rakhuvudet på huvudenheten tills 
att ett klick hörs.

Rengöring
• Se till att huvudenheten är avslagen.
• Smörj efter rengöring och förvara rakhuvudet 

med skyddshuven monterad.

FIN  Suomi
• Lue ohjeet kokonaan ennen laitteen käyttämistä 

ja säästä ne myöhempää käyttöä varten.
• Lue yksityiskohtaiset käyttöohjeet kannessa 

olevasta koodista.

Koneen osat (Kuva 1)
A Pää
 Suojus
 Teräverkko
 Teräverkon kehys
 Teräverkon avauspainikkeet
 Teräverkko-osa
 Leikkuuterät
 Teräverkon kehyksen avauspainike

Käyttäminen
• Puhdista laite käytön jälkeen.
1 Kiinnitä pää päärunkoon, kunnes se 

napsahtaa.
2 Kytke virta päälle.
Huom
• Käyttöaika täyden latauksen jälkeen on 

seuraava.
ER-CBL1: 50 minuuttia
ER-CBN1: 40 minuuttia
(Perustuu kuivakäyttöön 20 – 30 °C)
Käyttöaika voi vaihdella käyttötiheyden ja 
toimintatavan mukaan.

Käyttöpään irrotus ja 
asennus (Kuva 2)

Irrota pää samalla, kun painat pään 
vapautuspainiketta ( ).
▪ Aseta pää pystyasentoon, kun se on irrotettu.
Kiinnitä pää päärunkoon, kunnes se napsahtaa.

Puhdistus
• Varmista, että päärunko on kytketty pois päältä.
• Voitele puhdistuksen jälkeen ja säilytä pää 

suojus kiinnitettynä.
1 Kostuta teräverkko, laita siihen 

käsisaippuaa, kytke virta päälle (Kuva 3-1) 
ja katkaise virta 20 sekunnin kuluttua. 

2 Poista pää ja teräverkko-osa.
3 Huuhtele ne juoksevalla vedellä. (Kuva 3-2)
4 Ravistele ylös ja alas useita kertoja veden 

poistamiseksi.
5 Pyyhi vesi kuivalla liinalla ja kuivaa hyvin.

Teräverkon ja leikkuuterien 
irrottaminen ja asentaminen

Teräverkko-osa (Kuva 4-1)
Irrota kehys painamalla kehyksen 
avauspainiketta ( ).
Kohdista kuvan mukaan ja kiinnitä 
teräverkko-osa päähän, kunnes se napsahtaa.

Teräverkko (Kuva 4-2)
• Älä heitä teräverkon kehystä pois.
Paina teräverkon avauspainikkeita ( ) ja 
vedä teräverkko alas.
Kohdista kuvan mukaan ja kiinnitä teräverkko 
verkon kehykseen, kunnes se napsahtaa.

Leikkuuterät (Kuva 4-3)
Poista leikkuuterät yksi kerrallaan.
Pane leikkuuterät paikoilleen yksi kerrallaan.

Varaosat
Teräverkko: kerran vuodessa
Leikkuuterät: joka toinen vuosi

Varaosia on saatavilla jälleenmyyjältä tai 
huoltoliikkeestä.

Teräverkko ja leikkuuterät WES9013
Teräverkko WES9087
Leikkuuterät WES9068
Voiteluöljy WES003P

Voiteluöljy
1 Laita tippa öljyä jokaiseen teräverkkoon. 

(Kuva 5)
2 Kytke virta päälle ja anna laitteen käydä 

noin 5 sekunnin ajan.
3 Katkaise virta ja pyyhi ylimääräinen öljy 

teräverkosta pehmeällä liinalla.

Vianetsintä
Ongelma Tehtävä asia

Laitteesta on tullut 
tylsä.

Puhdista terä ja 
käytä voiteluöljyä.
Vaihda terä.

Laite pitää kovaa 
ääntä.

Puhdista terä ja 
käytä voiteluöljyä.
Varmista, että terä on 
kiinnitetty kunnolla.

Jos ongelmat eivät vieläkään ratkea, ota yhteys 
korjausta varten liikkeeseen, josta ostit laitteen 
tai Panasonicin valtuuttamaan huoltoliikkeeseen.

Tekniset tiedot
Ilmassa kantautuva melu
62 (dB (A) re 1 pW)

Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain kotitalouskäyttöön.

PL  Polski
• Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania tego 

urządzenia prosimy o przeczytanie całej instrukcji 
i zachowanie jej do wykorzystania w przyszłości.

• Prosimy o zapoznanie się z kodem na okładce w 
celu uzyskania szczegółowej instrukcji obsługi.

Opis części (Rys. 1)
A Głowica
 Nakładka ochronna
 Zewnętrzna folia urządzenia
 Ramka folii
 Przyciski zwalniania zewnętrznej folii 

urządzenia
 Folia zewnętrzna
 Ostrza wewnętrzne
 Przycisk zwalniania ramki folii

Sposób użytkowania
• Wyczyść urządzenie po użyciu.
1 Zamocuj głowicę do korpusu, aż do 

usłyszenia kliknięcia.
2 Włącz zasilanie.
Uwagi
• Czas użycia po pełnym naładowaniu został 

przedstawiony poniżej.
ER-CBL1: 50 minut
ER-CBN1: 40 minut
(W przypadku użycia na sucho w 
temperaturze 20 °C – 30 °C)
Czas pracy może się różnić w zależności od 
częstotliwości i sposobu użytkowania.

Zdejmowanie i mocowanie 
głowicy (Rys. 2)

Zdejmij głowicę, naciskając przycisk 
zwalniania głowicy ( ).
▪ Odstaw głowicę po zdjęciu.
Zamocuj głowicę do korpusu, aż do 
usłyszenia kliknięcia.

Sposób czyszczenia
• Upewnij się, że korpus jest wyłączony.
• Po czyszczeniu nasmaruj i przechowuj głowicę 

z założoną nakładką ochronną.
1 Zwilż zewnętrzną folię urządzenia, nałóż 

mydło do rąk, włącz zasilanie (Rys. 3-1) i 
pozostaw na około 20 sekund.

2 Zdejmij głowicę i folię zewnętrzną.
3 Wypłucz je bieżącą wodą. (Rys. 3-2)
4 Potrząśnij kilka razy, aby usunąć wodę.
5 Zetrzyj wodę suchą szmatką i dobrze wysusz.

Zdejmowanie i mocowanie folii 
zewnętrznej i ostrzy wewnętrznych

Folia zewnętrzna (Rys. 4-1)
Zdejmij ramkę, naciskając przycisk 
zwalniania ramki ( ).
Wyrównaj zgodnie z ilustracją i dokładnie 
przymocuj folię zewnętrzną do głowicy, aż 
do usłyszenia kliknięcia.

Zewnętrzna folia urządzenia (Rys. 4-2)
• Nie wyrzucaj ramki folii.
Naciśnij przyciski zwalniania zewnętrznej 
folii urządzenia ( ) i zdejmij zewnętrzną 
folię urządzenia.
Wyrównaj zgodnie z ilustracją i dokładnie 
przymocuj zewnętrzną folię urządzenia do 
ramki folii, aż do usłyszenia kliknięcia.

Ostrza wewnętrzne (Rys. 4-3)
Zdejmij ostrza wewnętrzne pojedynczo.
Załóż ostrza wewnętrzne pojedynczo.

Części zamienne
Zewnętrzna folia urządzenia: raz na rok
Ostrza wewnętrzne: raz na dwa lata

Część zamienna jest dostępna u sprzedawcy 
lub w centrum serwisowym.

Folia zewnętrzna i ostrza 
wewnętrzne WES9013

Zewnętrzna folia urządzenia WES9087
Ostrza wewnętrzne WES9068
Olej do smarowania WES003P

Smarowanie
1 Nanieś kroplę oleju smarnego na wszystkie 

zewnętrzne folie urządzenia. (Rys. 5)
2 Włącz zasilanie i pozostaw na około 5 

sekund.
3 Wyłącz zasilanie i zetrzyj nadmiar oleju z 

zewnętrznej folii urządzenia miękką 
ściereczką.

Rozwiązywanie problemów
Problem Rozwiązanie

Urządzenie się stępiło.

Wyczyść ostrze i 
nałóż na nie olej 
smarny.
Wymień ostrze.

Urządzenie głośno 
pracuje.

Wyczyść ostrze i 
nałóż na nie olej 
smarny.
Upewnij się, że 
ostrze jest właściwie 
zamocowane.

Jeżeli problemy nadal nie ustępują, należy 
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub 
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym Panasonic.

Dane techniczne
Poziom hałasu
62 (dB (A) odp. 1 pW)

Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku 
domowego.

CZ  Česky
• Před prvním použitím spotřebiče si přečtěte 

tyto pokyny a uložte si je pro případné použití 
v budoucnu.

• Podrobné provozní pokyny zobrazíte načtením 
kódu na obalu.

Popis částí spotřebiče 
(obr. 1)

A Hlava
 Ochranný kryt
 Vnější planžeta spotřebiče
 Rám planžety
 Tlačítka pro uvolnění vnější planžety 

spotřebiče
 Sekce vnější planžety
 Vnitřní břity
 Tlačítko pro uvolnění rámu fólie

Použití
• Po použití spotřebič vyčistěte.
1 Připevněte hlavu k hlavní jednotce tak, 

aby zacvakla.
2 Zapněte napájení.
Poznámka
• Doba používání po úplném nabití je 

následující.
ER-CBL1: 50 minut
ER-CBN1: 40 minut
(Na základě používání za sucha při okolní 
teplotě 20 až 30 °C)
Doba provozu se může lišit v závislosti na 
frekvenci používání a způsobu provozu.

Sejmutí a nasazení hlavy 
(obr. 2)

Hlavu sejměte při současném stisknutí 
tlačítka pro uvolnění hlavice ( ).
▪ Sejmutou hlavu postavte.
Připevněte hlavu k hlavní jednotce tak, aby 
zacvakla.

Způsob čištění
• Ujistěte se, že je hlavní jednotka vypnutá.
• Po vyčištění hlavu namažte a uložte ji s 

nasazeným ochranným krytem.
1 Navlhčete vnější planžetu systému, naneste 

mýdlo na ruce, zapněte napájení (Obr. 3-1) 
a po 20 sekundách napájení vypněte.

2 Vyjměte hlavu a část vnější planžety.
3 Opláchněte je tekoucí vodou. (Obr. 3-2)
4 Několikrát protřepejte nahoru a dolů, 

abyste odstranili vodu.
5 Vodu setřete suchým hadříkem a dobře 

osušte.

Sejmutí a nasazení vnější 
fólie a vnitřních čepelí

Část vnější planžety (obr. 4-1)
Stisknutím tlačítka pro uvolnění rámu ( ) 
vyjměte rám.
Vyrovnejte podle obrázku a bezpečně 
připevněte část vnější fólie k hlavě tak, aby 
zacvakla.

Vnější planžeta spotřebiče (obr. 4-2)
• Nevyhazujte rám planžety.
Stiskněte tlačítka pro uvolnění vnější 
planžety přístroje ( ) a zatlačte sekci vnější 
planžety přístroje dolů.
Vyrovnejte podle obrázku, bezpečně 
připevněte vnější fólii systému k rámu fólie 
tak, aby zacvakla.

Vnitřní čepele (obr. 4-3)
Vnitřní čepele vyjměte jeden po druhém.
Vnitřní břity zasouvejte postupně.

Náhradní díly
Systémová vnější planžeta: jednou ročně
Vnitřní čepele: jednou za dva roky

Náhradní díl je k dispozici u prodejce nebo v 
servisním středisku.

Vnější planžeta a vnitřní břity 
spotřebiče WES9013

Vnější planžeta spotřebiče WES9087
Vnitřní břity WES9068
Lubrikační olej WES003P

Mazání
1 Na každou vnější planžetu systému naneste 

jednu kapku mazacího oleje. (obr. 5)
2 Zapněte napájení a nechte spotřebič běžet 

přibližně 5 sekund.
3 Vypněte napájení a měkkým hadříkem 

setřete přebytečný mazací olej z vnější 
planžety systému.

Řešení potíží
Problém Řešení

Spotřebič se otupil.
Vyčistěte čepel a 
naneste mazací olej.
Vyměňte čepel.

Spotřebič vydává 
hlasitý zvuk.

Vyčistěte čepel a 
naneste mazací olej.
Zkontrolujte, zda je 
nůž správně 
připevněn.

Pokud se problémy stále nedaří vyřešit, obraťte 
se na prodejce nebo servisní středisko 
autorizované společností Panasonic a 
požádejte o opravu.

Technické údaje
Akustický hluk ve vzduchu
62 (dB (A) při 1 pW)

Tento výrobek je určen pouze pro použití v 
domácnosti.

Model No. ER-CSF1

Learn more
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 SV, FI, PL, CZ, 
SK, HU, RO, TR

SK  Slovensky
 • Pred používaním tohto prístroja si prečítajte tento 
návod na obsluhu a uschovajte ho pre možnú 
potrebu v budúcnosti.

 • Prečítajte si kód na obale, kde nájdete 
podrobné pokyny na obsluhu.

Identifi kácia dielov (Obr. 1)
A Hlava
 Ochranný kryt
 Vonkajšia fólia prístroja
 Rám fólie
 Systémové tlačidlá na uvoľnenie 

vonkajšej fólie
 Vonkajšia fóliová časť
 Vnútorné čepele
 Tlačidlo uvoľnenia rámu fólie

Spôsob používania
 • Po použití prístroj očistite.
1 Namontujte hlavu na hlavnú jednotku, 

kým nezacvakne.
2 Zapnite napájanie.
Poznámka
• Doba používania po úplnom nabití je 

nasledovná.
ER-CBL1: 50 minút
ER-CBN1: 40 minút
(Na základe suchého použitia pri 20 °C – 
30 °C)
Prevádzkový čas sa môže líšiť v závislosti od 
frekvencie používania a spôsobu prevádzky.

Demontáž a montáž hlavy 
(Obr. 2)

Odstráňte hlavu a súčasne stlačte tlačidlo 
uvoľnenia hlavy ( ).
▪ Postavte hlavu, keď je odstránená.
Namontujte hlavu na hlavnú jednotku, kým 
nezacvakne.

Ako čistiť
 • Uistite sa, že je hlavná jednotka vypnutá.
 • Po vyčistení namažte hlavu a uložte ju s 
nasadeným ochranným krytom.

1 Navlhčite vonkajšiu fóliu prístroja, 
naneste mydlo na ruky, zapnite napájanie 
(Obr. 3-1) a po 20 sekundách napájanie 
vypnite. 

2 Odstráňte hlavu a vonkajšiu fóliovú časť.
3 Opláchnite ich tečúcou vodou. (Obr. 3-2)
4 Niekoľkokrát potraste hore a dole, aby ste 

odstránili vodu.
5 Vodu utrite suchou utierkou a dobre osušte.

Odstránenie a montáž vonkajšej 
fólie a vnútorných čepelí

Vonkajšia fóliová časť (Obr. 4-1)
Odstráňte rám a súčasne stlačte tlačidlo 
uvoľnenia rámu ( ).
Zarovnajte podľa obrázka, bezpečne 
pripevnite vonkajšiu fóliovú časť k hlave, 
kým nezacvakne.

Systémová vonkajšia fólia (Obr. 4-2)
 • Nevyhadzujte rám fólie.

Stlačte tlačidlá uvoľnenia vonkajšej fólie 
prístroja ( ) a potiahnite vonkajšiu fóliu 
prístroja smerom dolu.
Zarovnajte podľa obrázka, bezpečne 
pripevnite vonkajšiu fóliovú časť k rámu 
fólie kým nezacvakne.

Vnútorné čepele (Obr. 4-3)
Vnútorné čepele vyberajte po jednej.
Vnútorné čepele vkladajte po jednej.

Náhradné diely
Systémová vonkajšia fólia: raz ročne
Vnútorné čepele: raz za dva roky

Náhradné diely kúpite u predajcu alebo v 
servisnom stredisku.

Vonkajšia fólia prístroja 
a vnútorné čepele WES9013

Vonkajšia fólia prístroja WES9087
Vnútorné čepele WES9068
Olej na mazanie WES003P

Mazanie
1 Na každú z vonkajších fólií prístroja 

kvapnite jednu kvapku oleja. (Obr. 5)
2 Zapnite napájanie a nechajte ho bežať 

približne 5 sekúnd.
3 Vypnite napájanie a mäkkou utierkou utrite 

zvyšný olej z vonkajšej fólie prístroja.

Riešenie problémov
Problém Činnosť

Prístroj sa otupil.

Vyčistite čepeľ a 
naneste olej na 
mazanie.
Vymeňte čepeľ.

Prístroj vydáva 
hlasný zvuk.

Vyčistite čepeľ a 
naneste olej na 
mazanie.
Skontrolujte 
správnosť 
namontovania čepelí.

Ak problém nemožno vyriešiť, kontaktujte 
predajňu, kde ste jednotku zakúpili alebo o 
opravu požiadajte servisné stredisko 
autorizované spoločnosťou Panasonic.

Technické špecifi kácie
Akustický hluk vo vzduchu
62 (dB (A) pri 1 pW)

Tento výrobok je určený iba na domáce použitie.

H  Magyar
 • A készülék használata előtt olvassa végig ezt 
a használati utasítást, és tegye el, mert 
később szüksége lehet rá.

 • Kérjük, olvassa le a borítón található kódot a 
részletes használati utasításért.

Alkatrészek azonosítása 
(1. ábra)

A Fej
 Védősapka
 A rendszer külső szitája
 Borotvaszita-keret
 A rendszer külső szitájának kioldógombjai
 Külső szita rész
 Belső vágókések
 A borotvaszita-keret kioldógombja

Használat
 • Használat után tisztítsa meg a készüléket.
1 Csatlakoztassa a fejet kattanásig a 

készüléktesthez.
2 Kapcsolja be a készüléket.
Megjegyzés
• A teljes feltöltés utáni használati időket lásd 

lejjebb.
ER-CBL1: 50 perc
ER-CBN1: 40 perc
(20 °C – 30 °C-os száraz használaton alapul)
Az üzemidő a használat gyakoriságától és a 
működtetés módjától függően eltérhet.

A fej eltávolítása és 
felszerelése (2. ábra)

Távolítsa el a fejet, miközben megnyomja a 
fejkioldó gombot ( ).
▪ Eltávolítás után helyezze álló helyzetbe a fejet.
Csatlakoztassa a fejet kattanásig a 
készüléktesthez.

Tisztítás
 • Győződjön meg arról, hogy a készüléktest 
kikapcsolt-e.

 • Tisztítás után vigyen fel kenőolajat, és a fejet 
felhelyezett védőkupakkal együtt tárolja.

1 Nedvesítse be a rendszer külső szitáját, 
tegyen rá szappant, kapcsolja be a 
készüléket (3-1. ábra), és 20 másodperc 
múlva kapcsolja ki a készüléket.

2 Távolítsa el a fejet és a külső szita részt.
3 Öblítse le őket folyó vízzel. (3-2. ábra)
4 Rázza fel és le néhány alkalommal, hogy 

eltávolítsa a vizet.
5 Száraz ruhával törölje le a vizet, és jól 

szárítsa meg.

A külső szita és a belső vágókések 
eltávolítása és felszerelése

Külső szita rész (4-1. ábra)
Távolítsa el a keretet, miközben megnyomja 
a borotvaszita-keret kioldó gombját ( ).
Igazítsa az ábrának megfelelően, és rögzítse 
a külső szita részt biztonságosan a fejhez, 
amíg kattanást nem hall.

A rendszer külső szitája (4-2. ábra)
 • A borotvaszita-keretet ne dobja el.

Nyomja meg a rendszer külső szitájának 
kioldógombjait ( ), és húzza le a rendszer 
külső szitáját.
Igazítsa az ábrának megfelelően, és rögzítse a 
rendszer külső szitáját biztonságosan a 
borotvaszita-kerethez, amíg kattanást nem hall.

Belső vágókések (4-3. ábra)
Egyenként távolítsa el a belső vágókéseket.
Egyenként tegye be a belső vágókéseket.

Cserealkatrészek
A rendszer külső szitája: évente egyszer
Belső vágókések: kétévente egyszer

A cserealkatrész a márkakereskedőnél vagy a 
márkaszerviz-központban kapható.

A rendszer külső szitája és a 
belső vágókések WES9013

A rendszer külső szitája WES9087
Belső vágókések WES9068
Kenőolaj WES003P

Kenés
1 Cseppentsen egy csepp kenőolajat a 

rendszer külső szitájára. (5. ábra)
2 Kapcsolja be a készüléket, és járassa 

körülbelül 5 másodpercig.
3 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és puha ruhával 

törölje le a rendszer külső szitájáról a 
felesleges kenőolajat.

Hibaelhárítás
Probléma Művelet

A készülék életlenné 
válik.

Tisztítsa meg a 
vágókést és 
használjon kenőolajat.
Cserélje ki a vágókést.

A készülék hangosan 
működik.

Tisztítsa meg a 
vágókést és 
használjon kenőolajat.
Ellenőrizze, hogy 
helyesen 
csatlakoztatta-e a 
vágókést.

Ha a problémák továbbra sem sikerült 
elhárítani, akkor a javításért vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot a forgalmazójával vagy egy 
hivatalos Panasonic márkaszerviz-központtal.

Műszaki adatok
Levegőben terjedő akusztikai zaj
62 (dB (A) 1 pW teljesítménynél)

Ezt a készüléket kizárólag háztartási 
használatra tervezték.

RO  Română
 • Înainte de a utiliza acest dispozitiv, vă rugăm 
să citiţi toate aceste instrucţiuni şi să le 
păstraţi pentru referinţe ulterioare.

 • Vă rugăm să citiți codul de pe copertă pentru 
instrucțiunile de utilizare detaliate.

Identifi carea 
componentelor (Fig. 1)

A Cap
 Capac de protecție
 Folie exterioară a sistemului
 Cadru folie
 Butoane de eliberare a foliei exterioare a 

sistemului
 Secțiunea foliei exterioare
 Lame interioare
 Buton de eliberare a cadrului foliei

Modul de utilizare
 • Curățați aparatul după utilizare.
1 Montați capul pe piesa principală până 

când face clic.
2 Porniți alimentarea.
Notă
• Timpul de utilizare după o încărcare completă 

este următorul.
ER-CBL1: 50 minute
ER-CBN1: 40 minute
(Pe baza utilizării uscate la 20 °C – 30 °C)
Timpul de funcționare poate diferi în funcție de 
frecvența de utilizare și de metoda de operare.

Scoaterea și montarea 
capului (Fig. 2)

Scoateți capul în timp ce apăsați butonul de 
eliberare a capului ( ).
▪ Sprijiniți capul când este scos.
Montați capul pe piesa principală până când 
face clic.

Modul de curățare
 • Asigurați-vă că piesa principală este oprită.
 • Lubrifi ați după curățare și depozitați capul cu 
capacul de protecție atașat.

1 Udați folia exterioară a sistemului, aplicați 
săpunul de mâini, porniți alimentarea 
(Fig. 3-1) și opriți-o după 20 de secunde. 

2 Scoateți capul și secțiunea foliei exterioare.
3 Clătiți-le sub jet de apă. (Fig. 3-2)
4 Agitați în sus și în jos de mai multe ori 

pentru a îndepărta apa.
5 Ștergeți apa cu o lavetă uscată și uscați 

bine.

Scoaterea și montarea foliei exterioare 
a sistemului și a lamelor interioare

Secțiunea foliei exterioare (Fig. 4-1)
Scoateți cadrul în timp ce apăsați butonul de 
eliberare a cadrului ( ).
Aliniați în modul ilustrat, fi xați bine secțiunea 
foliei exterioare pe cap până face clic.

Folia exterioară a sistemului (Fig. 4-2)
 • Nu aruncați cadrul foliei.

Apăsaţi butoanele de eliberare a foliei 
exterioare a sistemului ( ) şi trageţi în jos 
folia exterioară a sistemului.
Aliniați în modul ilustrat, fi xați bine folia 
exterioară a sistemului pe cadrul foliei până 
face clic.

Lame interioare (Fig. 4-3)
Scoateți lamele interioare una câte una.
Introduceți lamele interioare una câte una.

Piese de schimb
Folie exterioară a sistemului: o dată pe an
Lame interioare: o dată la doi ani

Piesa de schimb este disponibilă la distribuitorul 
dumneavoastră sau la centrul de service.

Folia exterioară a sistemului 
și lamele interioare WES9013

Folie exterioară a sistemului WES9087
Lame interioare WES9068
Ulei lubrifi ant WES003P

Lubrifi ere
1 Aplicați o picătură de ulei de lubrifi ere pe 
fi ecare folie exterioară a sistemului. (Fig. 5)

2 Porniți alimentarea și lăsați să funcționeze 
timp de aproximativ 5 secunde.

3 Opriți alimentarea și ștergeți uleiul 
lubrifi ant în exces rămas pe folia 
exterioară a sistemului cu o cârpă moale.

Depanare
Problemă Acțiune

Aparatul s-a tocit.
Curățați lama și 
aplicați ulei lubrifi ant.
Înlocuiți lama.

Scoate un zgomot 
strident.

Curățați lama și 
aplicați ulei lubrifi ant.
Verifi cați dacă lama 
este atașată 
corespunzător.

Dacă problemele persistă, contactați-vă 
distribuitorul sau un centru service autorizat de 
Panasonic pentru reparaţii.

Specifi caţii
Poluare sonoră în aer
62 (dB (A) re 1 pW)

Acest produs este destinat exclusiv pentru 
utilizarea casnică.

TR  Türkçe
 • Bu ün tey  kullanmadan önce lütfen tal matları 
eks ks z okuyun ve ler de kullanmak ç n 
saklayın.

 • Ayrıntılı kullanım tal matları ç n lütfen 
kapaktak  kodu okuyun.

Parça tanımlaması (Şek. 1)
A Başlık
 Koruyucu kapak
 S stem dış folyosu
 Folyo çerçeve
 S stem dış folyo açma düğmeler
 Dış folyo bölümü
 İç bıçaklar
 Folyo çerçeve serbest bırakma düğmes

Kullanım şekl
 • Kullandıktan sonra c hazı tem zley n.
1 Başlığı, tık ses  gelene kadar ana gövdeye 

monte ed n.
2 Gücü açın.
Not
• Tam şarj sonrası kullanım süres  aşağıdak  

g b d r.
ER-CBL1: 50 dak ka
ER-CBN1: 40 dak ka
(20 °C – 30 °C’de kuru kullanıma göre)
Çalışma süres , kullanım sıklığına ve çalıştırma 
yöntem ne bağlı olarak farklılık göstereb l r.

Başlığın çıkarılması ve 
takılması (Şek. 2)

Başlık serbest bırakma düğmes ne ( ) 
basarken başlığı çıkarın.
▪ Başlığı çıkardığınızda d k konumda bırakın.
Başlığı, tık ses  gelene kadar ana gövdeye 
monte ed n.

Nasıl tem zlen r
 • Ana gövden n kapalı olduğundan em n olun.
 • Tem zled kten sonra yağlayın ve başlığı 
koruyucu kapak takılı olarak saklayın.

1 S stem n dış folyosunu ıslatın, el sabunu 
sürün, gücü açın (Şek. 3-1) ve 20 san ye 
sonra gücü kapatın.

2 Başlığı ve dış folyo bölümünü çıkarın.
3 Bunları akan su altında durulayın. (Şek. 3-2)
4 Suyu çıkarmak ç n b rkaç kez yukarı ve 

aşağı sallayın.
5 Suyu kuru b r bezle s l n ve y ce kurulayın.

Dış folyonun ve ç bıçakların 
çıkarılması ve takılması

Dış folyo bölümü (Şek. 4-1)
Çerçeve serbest bırakma düğmes ne ( ) 
basarak çerçevey  çıkarın.

Şek lde göster ld ğ  g b  h zalayın, dış folyo 
bölümünü kl k ses  gelene kadar başlığa 
sağlam b r şek lde takın.

S stem dış folyosu (Şek. 4-2)
 • Folyo çerçevey  atmayın.

Dış elek ayırma düğmeler ne ( ) basıp, dış 
eleğ  aşağı doğru çek n.
Şek lde göster ld ğ  g b  h zalayın, s stem dış 
folyosunu tık ses  gelene kadar folyo 
çerçeves ne sıkıca tutturun.

İç bıçaklar (Şek. 4-3)
İç bıçakları b rer b rer çıkarın.
İç bıçakları b rer b rer yerleşt r n.

Yedek parçalar
S stem dış folyosu: yılda b r
İç bıçaklar: k  yılda b r

Yedek parça bay n zde veya Serv s Merkez nde 
mevcuttur.

S stem dış folyo ve ç bıçaklar WES9013
S stem dış folyosu WES9087
İç bıçaklar WES9068
Yağlama yağı WES003P

Yağlama
1 S stem n dış folyolarının her b r ne b r 

damla yağlama yağı uygulayın. (Şek. 5)
2 Gücü açın ve yaklaşık 5 san ye 

çalışmasına z n ver n.
3 Gücü kapatın ve yumuşak b r bezle s stem 

dış folyosundak  fazla yağlama yağını s l n.

Sorun g derme
Sorun Eylem

C haz köreld .

Bıçağı tem zley n ve 
yağlama yağı 
uygulayın.
Bıçağı değ şt r n.

Yüksek ses çıkarıyor.

Bıçağı tem zley n ve 
yağlama yağı 
uygulayın.
Bıçağın doğru 
şek lde takıldığından 
em n olun.

Sorunlar y ne de çözülemezse, onarım ç n 
satıcınıza veya Panason c tarafından 
yetk lend r lm ş b r serv s merkez ne başvurun.

Tekn k Özell kler
Havadak  Akust k Gürültü
62 (dB (A) ve 1 pW)

Bu ürün yalnızca evde kullanım ç n tasarlanmıştır.

ÜRETİCİ
Panasonic Corporation
1006, Kadoma, Osaka 571-8501, Japan

FABRİKA
Panasonic Manufacturing 
(Thailand) Co., Ltd.
Navanakorn Industr al Estate Zone 3 No.106 
Moo 18 Khlong 1, Khlong Luang, 
Pathum Than , 12120, Tha land 

YETKILI TEMSILCI
İthalatçı F rma:
Tesan İlet ş m A.Ş.
Çobançeşme Mah. B lge 1 Sok. No:17
34196 Yen bosna- İstanbul
Tel: 0212 454 60 70 Faks: 0212 454 60 20
www.tesan.com.tr
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